Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management's knowledge and experience of the
financial markets, Tourism Victoria believes the following movements are 'reasonably possible' over the next 12 months (Base rates are
sourced from Reserve Bank of Australia):

•	 A parallel shift of + 0.5% and -0.5% in market interest rate (AUD) from year end rates of 2.78%. (2012: 3.56%)
•	 Proportional exchange rate movement of -10 % (depreciation of AUD) and +10% (appreciation of AUD) against foreign currencies, from

the year end rates. At year end there were foreign currency balances (AUD 2,192,124) which would expose Tourism Victoria to exchange
rate risk ( 2012: AUD 1,159,697); and

•	 A parallel shift of +1% and -1% in inflation rate from year end rates of 2.4% (2012: 1.2%) - Tourism Victoria has no financial instruments
exposed to inflation risk (2012: no exposure)

The following table discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instrument held by Tourism Victoria
at year end as presented to key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

2013 Foreign exchange risk 2013 Interest rate risk

-10% +10% -0.5% +0.5%
(50 basis points) (50 basis points)

Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and deposits (1)  14,788,879  219,212  219,212  (219,212) (219,212)  (73,944)  (73,944)  73,944  73,944
Loan and receivables (2)  817,409  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Investments in other entities (3)  1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities

Payables (2)  3,968,970  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Finance lease liabilities (4)  104,189  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Total increase/(decrease)  219,212  219,212  (219,212) (219,212)  (73,944)  (73,944)  73,944  73,944

2012 Foreign exchange risk 2012 Interest rate risk

-10% +10% -0.5% +0.5%
(50 basis points) (50 basis points)

Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and deposits (1)  22,220,054  115,970  115,970  (115,970)  (115,970)  (111,100)  (111,100)  111,100  111,100
Loan and receivables (2)  1,161,840  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Investments in other entities (3)  1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities

Payables (2)  5,034,383  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Finance lease liabilities (4)  116,864  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Total increase/(decrease)  115,970  115,970  (115,970)  (115,970)  (111,100)  (111,100)  111,100  111,100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
30 JUNE 2013

55

Note 14. Financial instruments (continued)

(1)	 	In 2012/13, $12,596,755.41 cash and deposits are held in Australian Dollars. $2,696,755.41 is held on deposit at variable interest rates.
$9,900,000 is invested in Australian Dollars in interest bearing accounts. The equivalent of AUD 2,192,124 is held in 7 overseas currencies.
In 2011/12, $21,060,357 cash and deposits are held in Australian Dollars. $2,260,357 is held on deposit at variable interest rates.
$18,800,000 is invested in Australian Dollars in interest bearing accounts. The equivalent of AUD 1,159,697 is held in 7 overseas currencies.